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Sec. 4.  This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and
gpon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section

45.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 784—H. F. No. 2119
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of county commissioners in Ram-
sey couniy, amending Laws 1961, Chapter 676, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 676, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; commissioners; salaries. Ef
feetive Fanuary 4; +962; Each member of the board of county com-
missioners in Ramsey county shall receive an annual salary as fixed
by the county board, but not to exceed $6;600 $6,500, and the may-
or of the city of Saint Paul shall receive a salary as fixed by the
county board of Ramsey county not to exceed $2500 annually for
service as ex officio chairman of the county board of Ramsey county,
which sum may be retained by him regardless of any provision of
charter or other prohibition.

Sec. 2.  This act shall take effect upon its approval by the
board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upcn com-
pliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Sec. 3.  This act shall expire on July 1, 1967.
Approved May 23, 1963.

CHAPTER 785—S. F. No. 991

An act relating to drainage and flood contrel; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1961, Section 106,021, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 106.021, Subdi-
vision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Flood control. When deemed necessary to con-
trol flood waters therein, the board or court is authorized to raise,
lower, or establish the height of water in any lake, body of water,
or watercourse and cause to be constructed all necessary structures
and improvements to maintain the same for flood control or other
public purposes. Where only a part of a lake is to be drained, it may
cause to be constructed dikes or dams for the purpose of holding
the water at the height designated by the board or court in that part
of the lake not to be drained; provided, no dam affecting public wa-
ters shall be constructed, removed or altered, nor shall the level of
any public waters be established, raised or lowered, nor shall any
public waters be drained in whole or in part without the authority of
the commissioner of conservation of the state of Minnesota.

Whenever deemed necessary to control flood waters with or
without the construction of a ditch or ditch system, the county board
or the court is authorized to cause to be constructed all necessary
dams, structures, and improvements and to maintain the same for
the purpose of impounding and releasing such waters so as to pre-
vent damages to lands and properties.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 786—S. F. No. 1140

An act relating to adoptions; authorizing the court to enter
reasonable orders for the protection of the child; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1961, Section 259.26, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 259.26, Subdi-
vision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Adoptions; notice; orders, service, Such notice
shall be served, within or without the state, at least 14 days before
the date of the hearing, in the manner provided by section 543.05
for the service of a summons in a civil action. If personal service
cannot be made, the court may order service by publication. The
petitioner or his attorneys shall make an affidavit setting forth the
effort that was made to locate the parents, and the names and ad-
dresses of the known kin of the child. If satisfied that the parents
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